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CERTIFIED MAIL
April 14, 2010

Mr. Brian Lester
Plant Manager
Gregory Industries, Inc.
4100 13" S• SW
Canton, OH 44710

Re: l)Violation of Ohio Administrative Code 3745-17-08, Restrictions of emission of fugitive dust
2) Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of PTI 15-1227, issued 01/18/96.

Dear Mr. Lester,

The Canton City Health Department has investigative authority for Ohio EPA air pollution regulations in
Stark County.

On Saturday, April 3, 2010, the Canton City Health Commissioner, witnessed and photographed
significant quantities of dust being generated from the Gregory Industries property on 13" St. SW. The
Health Commissioner relayed this information to you over the telephone that Same day and shortly after
that the dust pollution stopped. On Wednesday, April 6,2010,1 visited the plant and spoke with you. I
learned that these emissions were the result of operations undertaken to clean up materials placed on the
roadways to improve vehicle and pedestrian traction during the winter months.

Please be aware that Ohio Administrative Code (OAC rule) 3745-17 promulgates particulate matter
standards. In particular, OAC rule 3745-17-08 regulates fugitive dust emissions.

I further learned that you did not have a copy of the plant Permit To Install, PT! 15-1227, issued January
18, 1996. Since the Ohio EPA has not yet issued your Permit To Operate (PTO), your plant is bound by
the terms and conditions of this PTI. You did show me a copy of your PTO application, but the PT! is
the relevant document. You stated that were unaware of the PIT 15-1227 terms and conditions specifying
fugitive dust control measures.
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There were two findings from the April 3 incident:

1) Failure of Gregory Industries to control fugitive dust in accordance with OAC rule 3745-1 7-08
and in accordance with P11 13-1227.

2) Failure of Gregory Industries to perform record keeping in accordance with P11 15-1227

There were multiple violations stemming from these findings.

Findin g 41:

Gregory Industries was the source of fugitive dust emissions on April 3, 2010. There was no application
of water or other dust suppressant. Photographic documentation is attached. Gregory Industries, located
at 4100 13" St. SW Canton, OH 44710 is in an "Appendix A" area as defined by OAC rule 3745-17-08
Appendix A.

Violation #1:

The fugitive emissions from Gregory Industries on April 3), 2010 were in violation of OAC rule 3745-17-
08 (B). No reasonably available control measures were applied.

OAC Rule 3745-17-08 (B) states:

No person shall cause or permit any fugitive dust source to be operated: or any materials to be handled,
transported, or stored: or a building or its appurtenances or a road to be used., constructed, altered,
repaired, or demolished without taking or installing reasonably available control measures to prevent
.fugitive dust from becoming airborne.

Such reasonably available control measures shall include, but not be limited to, one or more of the
following which are appropriate to minimize or eliminate visible particulate emissions offugitive dust:

(1) The use of water or other suitable dust suppression chemicals for the control offugitive dust
from the demolition of existing buildings or structures, construction operations, the grading of
roads or the clearing of land;

(2) The periodic application ofasphalt, oil (excluding any used oil as defined in paragraph (A)(12)
of rule 3745-279-01 of the Administrative Code), water, or other suitable dust suppression
chemicals on dirt or gravel roads and parking lots, and other surfaces which can cause emissions
of fugitive dust:

(3) The installation and use of hoods. fans, and other equipment to adequately enclose, contain,
capture, vent and control the fugitive dust.
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Violation 92:

On April 3, 2010. Gregory Industries failed to comply with the following PTI 15-1227 term and condition
related to visual emission limitations for roadways and parking lots:

There shall he no visible particulate emissions from an y paved roadway or parking area except
for a period of time not to exceed one minute during any sixty-minute period.

Violation #3:

On April 3, 2010, Gregory Industries failed to comply with the following PTI 15-1227 term and condition
related to visual emission limitations for roadways and parking lots:

There shall be no visible particulate emissions from any unpaved roadway or parking area except
/or a period of time not to exceed three minutes during any sixty-minute period

Violation 94:

On April 3, 2010, Gregory Industries failed to comply with the following PTI 15-1227 term and condition
related to control of fugitive dust from plant roadways and parking areas:

Unpaved roadways and parking areas shall be treated with MC-30 or other similar material
a minimum of two times per calendar year in order to minimize or eliminate ) at all times,
visible emission offugitive dust generated by vehicular traffic.

Violation #5:

On April 3, 2010, Gregory Industries failed to comply with the following PTI 15-1227 term and condition
related to control of fugitive dust from plant roadways and parking areas:

Unpaved roadways and parking areas shall he treated with water or any other suitable dust
suppressant in order to minimize or eliminate, at all times, visible emission of fugitive dust
generated by vehicular traffic. Frequency of application shall be as needed This term and
condition shalt be waived during wet conditions when there is sufficient moisture to prevent
visible emissions of fugitive dust.

Violation #6:

On April'), 2010. Gregory Industries failed to comply with the following PTI 15-1227 term and condition
related to control of fugitive dust from plant roadways and parking areas:

The unpaved roadways and parking areas shall be resurfaced with aggregate eachyear prior
to the first annual application of MC-30 or other similar material,
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Violation 97:

On April'), 20 	 Gregory Industries failed to comply with the following PTI 15-1227 term and condition
related to control of fugitive dust from plant roadways and parking areas:

Paved roadways and parking lots shall be swept in combination with flushing with water, or, shall
be cleaned by/lashing with water, as often as necessary to minimize or eliminate fugitive dust
emissions. Dry sweeping without simultaneous flushing with water shall not be performed.

Finding #2:

On April 6. 2010, Gregory Industries was unable to provide evidence of compliance with the PTI 15-1227
tens and conditions related to record keeping requirements.

Violation #8:

On April 6, 2010, Gregory Industries was unable to provide evidence of compliance with the following
PTI 15-1227 term and condition related to record keeping requirements:

This facility shall maintain daily records in a bound logbook of the following activities and these
records shall indicate upon which portions ofthe roadways andparking areas the following activities
were performed. These records shall be maintained/or a minimum ofthree years and shall be made
available/or inspection at the facility by the Director or his representative.

1. The areas of paved roadways and parking areas which were cleaned and the method of
cleaning;

2. (this relates to material clean from public roadways and is not relevant to this finding).

3. The areas o1 the unpaved roadways and parking areas which were treated with water or other
suitable dust suppressants.

Violation 49:

On April 6, 2010, Gregory Industries was unable to provide evidence of compliance with the following
PTI 15-1227 term and condition related to record keeping requirements:

The facility shall maintain records in a separate file of the following activities. These records shall
be maintained/or a minimum ofthree years and shall be made available for inspection at the facility
by the Director or his representative.

I. The dates that the unpaved roadwa ys and parking areas were treated with MC-30 or other
similar material and a copy o/ the invoices/or the treatments,
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2. The dates that the unpaved roadways and parking areas were resurfaced with aggregate and a

copy qf the invoice for the purchase of the aggregate.

Req uested Actions:

This Agency requests that Gregory Industries submit and implement an acceptable Compliance Plan which
will describe in detail the measures that Gregory Industries will implement to bring the facility into
compliance with OAC rule 3745-17-08 and PTI 15-1227 as follows:

1. Implement reasonably available control measures in accordance with OAC rule 3745-17-08 to prevent
fugitive dust from becoming airborne.

2. Implement measures to bring the facility into compliance with PTI 15-1227 by:

a) limiting visible emissions from paved roadways and parking areas to not more than one minute
during any sixty minute period

b) limiting visible emissions from unpaved roadways and parking areas to not more than three
minutes during any sixty minute period

c) treating unpaved roadways and parking areas with MC-30 or other similar material at least two
times per calendar year

d) treating unpaved roadways and parking areas with water or any other suitable dust suppressant
in order to minimize or eliminate, at all times, visible emissions of fugitive dust generated by
vehicular traffic

e) maintain record keeping by keeping daily records in a bound logbook of the following activities
and these records shall indicate upon which portions of the roadways and parking areas the
following activities were performed

1. The areas of paved roadways and parking areas which were cleaned and the method of
cleaning;

2. The areas of public roadways which were cleaned of material which was carried off of
the facility property, and, the method of cleaning.

3. The areas of the unpaved roadways and parking areas which were treated with water or
other suitable dust suppressants.
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I) maintain record keeping by maintaining records in a separate file of the following activities. These
records shall be maintained for a minimum of three years and shall be made available for inspection
at the facility by the Director or his representative.

1.The dates that the unpaved roadways and parking areas were treated with MC-30 or other similar
material and a copy of the invoices for the treatments.

2. The dates that the unpaved roadways and parking areas were resurfaced with aggregate and a
copy of the invoice for the purchase of the aggregate.

Submittal of the requested Compliance Plan shall be within fourteen days from receipt of this letter.

Please note that Gregory Industries' fulfillment of the above requested actions does not constitute a waiver
of Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties as provided in the Ohio Revised Code ("ORC") 3704.06.
The determination to pursue such penalties in this matter will be made at a later date.

Should you have any questions regarding this letter or the situation that prompted this action, please
contact this Agency at (330) 489-3385.

Sincerely,

t=MM, CAHES
Air Pollution Control Engineer

PC:
	 Tom Kalman, Ohio EPA, DAPC P.O. Box 1049, Columbus, OH 43216-1049

Lisa Holscher, USEPA Region V, 77 W. Jackson Blvd., Chicago, IL 60604
Hal Lewis, Canton Township Zoning Inspector, 4711 Central Ave SE Canton, OH 44707-1159
James R Griffin Ward Three Councilman. 202 Poplar Ave NW. Canton. OH 44708
Addressee via First Class Mail
Correspondence
Complaints, Canton Township
GA Clark

Attachments:

Photographs 04/03/2010
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